
1 
 

RESOLUTION 2019‐27 
 

A RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO. 2019‐0057) 
FOR THE EAST MCEWEN DRIVE ROUNDABOUT IMROVEMENTS PROJECT (COF PROJECT NO. 
2017‐010) TO SESSIONS PAVING COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,324,963.45 AND TO 
ESTABLISH A PROJECT CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $150,000.00 

 
  WHEREAS, on October 25, 2016, the City of Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen (“BOMA”) 
approved  Resolution  2016‐69  to  adopt  the  project  list  for  phase  1  of  the  FY  2017‐2026  Capital 
Investment Program; and 
 
  WHEREAS,  the approved project of East McEwen (Phase  IV)  included, as a subset of  the main 
project, the construction of right‐turn bypass lanes at the roundabout intersection of East McEwen Drive 
and Oxford Glen Drive/Cool Springs Boulevard; and 
 

WHEREAS,  the BOMA contracted with Barge Waggoner Sumner & Cannon,  Inc., which  is now 
known  as  Barge  Design  Solutions,  Inc.,  to  design  the  right‐turn  bypass  lanes  and  other  operational 
improvements at the roundabout; and 

 
WHEREAS,  on  March  11,  2019,  sealed  bids  for  the  construction  of  the  East  McEwen  Drive 

Roundabout  Improvements  Project  (COF  Project No.  2017‐010) were  received  by  the  City  of  Franklin 
Engineering  Department  at  City  Hall,  109  3rd  Avenue  South,  Franklin,  Tennessee  37064  and  were 
publicly opened and read aloud; and 
 

WHEREAS,  after  careful  review  and  tabulation  of  all  submitted  bids,  City  staff  recommends 
award  of  the  contract  (COF  Contract  No.  2019‐0057  for  construction  of  the  East  McEwen  Drive 
Roundabout  Improvements Project  to the  low bidder, Sessions Paving Company,  in the bid amount of 
One  Million  Three  Hundred  Twenty‐Four  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Sixty‐Three  and  45/100  Dollars 
($1,324,963.45); and 

 
WHEREAS,  in  the  case  of  any  unforeseen  or  changed  project  conditions,  quantities,  or  cost 

overruns,  City  staff  requests  an  additional  One  Hundred  Fifty  Thousand  and  No/100  Dollars 
($150,000.00)  project  contingency  to  allow  for  the  expedient  completion  of  the  East  McEwen  Drive 
Safety Enhancements Project. 

 
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 
OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION  I.    Approval  is  granted  to  award  the  contract  (COF  Contract No.  2019‐0057)  for  the 
construction of the East McEwen Drive Roundabout Improvements Project to Sessions Paving Company 
in  the  amount  of  One Million  Three  Hundred  Twenty‐Four  Thousand  Nine  Hundred  Sixty‐Three  and 
45/100 Dollars ($1,324,963.45). The City Administrator and City Attorney shall have authority to finalize 
the  contract  documents  and  the  City  Administrator  has  authority  to  execute  the  contract  upon 
finalization. 

 
SECTION II.  Approval is granted to create a project contingency in the amount of One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00) for the East McEwen Drive Roundabout Improvements 
Project (COF Project No. 2017‐010). 

Law Dept. approved 04.09.19



2 
 

 
SECTION  III.    Authority  is  granted  to  the  City  Administrator,  City  Engineer,  and  the  Assistant 

Director of Engineering to review and approve the spending of all project funds, both in the bid award 
and  from  the  project  contingency,  toward  the  completion  of  the  East  McEwen  Drive  Roundabout 
Improvements Project (COF Project No. 2017‐010). 

 
  IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this ____ day of _______________, 20__ 
 
 
ATTEST:    CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE: 

By: 
 
  By:

 

  Eric S. Stuckey    Dr. Ken Moore 
City Administrator  Mayor 

 
 
Approved as to form:   

By: 
 
 

  Shauna R. Billingsley 
City Attorney 

 
 
 
 
 

Law Dept. approved 04.09.19




